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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 
 

Applicant:  The Ulring Family Real Estate Trust  
 
Authorized Agent:  Dale Hathaway  
 
Site Location: 35256 Riverwood Trail, Crosslake, MN 56442 on the Pine River-GD   
 
Variance for:  

• River setback of 65 feet where 100 feet is required to proposed dwelling addition 
• River setback of 0 feet where 20 feet is required to existing water-oriented accessory 

structure 
• Second water-oriented accessory structure (WOAS) 

  
To construct and allow: 

• A footprint of 1,620 square foot addition consisting of a dwelling addition, porch, and 
attached garage  

• A second existing WOAS at 49 square feet– firepit sitting area 
  

 
Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning 
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State 
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your 
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.   
       

Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at 
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake 
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).              

 

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net


 
                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

Property Owner/Applicant:  The Ulring Family Real Estate Trust 
 
Parcel Number(s):  14210709 
 
Application Submitted:  April 7, 2022    
 
Action Deadline:  June 5, 2022 
 
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: N/A   /   N/A  
 
Applicant Extension Received / Request:   N/A   /   N/A     
 
City Council Date: N/A 
 
Authorized Agent:  Dale Hathaway 
 
Variance for: 

• River setback of 65 feet where 100 feet is required to proposed dwelling addition 
• River setback of 0 feet where 20 feet is required to existing water-oriented accessory 

structure 
• Second water-oriented accessory structure (WOAS) 

  
To construct and allow: 

• A footprint of 1,620 square foot addition consisting of a dwelling addition, porch, and 
attached garage  

• A second existing WOAS at 49 square feet– firepit sitting area 
 

Current Zoning: Shoreland District 
 

Existing Impervious Coverage:   Proposed Impervious Coverage: 
           7.4%                           11.2%    

• A stormwater management plan was submitted with the variance application  
• City sewer connection  

 
Development Review Team Minutes held on 3-9-2022:   

• Property is located on the Pine River at 35256 Riverwood Trail with a river setback of 100 
feet 

• The proposed addition to be approximately 60 feet from the OHW of Pine River 
• May need a supplemental data form to verify elevation is being met for the Pine River 
• The dwelling is totally within the river setback and there are no locations that would meet 

the setback if doing an addition to the dwelling structure 
• All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure.  No part of the structure, 

such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308) 
• If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the 

dripline 



• Impervious maximum of 25% and if impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid 
Assessment Model form will be completed (Sec. 26-518) 

• The parcel is located within a plat and/or an organization that may have restrictions, you 
would need to verify those restrictions and clarify that your request is approved by the 
organization or allowed in the plat 

• Design and implement a stormwater management plan (gutters, berm & rain gardens) or 
update any existing plan, which is required with all variance applications per Article 8, 
section 26-222, (2), l).  When a wetland is being used the stormwater must be filtered to 
drinking standards before it can flow into any wetland 

• Structure is hooked up to the municipal sewer system 
• Wetland Delineation is noted on the 10.15.2018 certificate of survey 
• A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required for a 

complete variance application  
• Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule, fee and the requirements/need 

for a complete application packet by 4:30 PM of the deadline date; payment policy; 
notification methods; variances are limited to 2 years with substantial completion 

• A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction 
Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the 
following information is required: 

1. A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the 
City Land Use Ordinance 

2. Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations 
3. Wetland delineation shown and noted on the survey or a no wetland statement/letter  
4. A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee 

 
Parcel History:   

• Gendreau’s Lots established in 1955 
• May 1991 – 16’ x 20’ Garage 
• June 2014 – 28’ x 28’ Accessory Structure  
• October 2018 – Lot line consolidation of 4 parcels into 1 
• November 2018 – ATF Variance for the road ROW setback of 25.95 where 35 is required 
• November 2018 – Variance for the road ROW setback of 28.19 where 35 is required 
• Municipal sewer system  

 
Agencies Notified and Responses Received: 
County Highway Dept: N/A 
DNR: No comment received before packet cutoff date  
City Engineer: N/A 
Lake Association: No comment received before packet cutoff date 
Crosslake Public Works: No comment received before packet cutoff date 
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A 
Concerned Parties: No comment received before cuttoff date 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION:   
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow: 

• River setback of 65 feet where 100 feet is required to proposed dwelling addition 
• River setback of 0 feet where 20 feet is required to existing water-oriented accessory 

structure 
• Second water-oriented accessory structure (WOAS) 

  
To construct and allow: 



• A footprint of 1,620 square foot addition consisting of a dwelling addition, porch, and 
attached garage  

• A second existing WOAS at 49 square feet– firepit sitting area 
As shown on the certificate of survey dated May 4-1-2022 
 

 
 









From: McNeil, Danielle (DNR)
To: Cheryl
Subject: RE: Pine River
Date: Thursday, April 7, 2022 3:35:59 PM
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Hi Cheryl,
 
Thank you!  I always enjoyed the working relationship with you and Jon, and will definitely miss
those types of connections.  It was a tough decision to make the move to Parks & Trails, but I’m
looking forward to the new opportunity as well. 
 
We do have modeled data for this portion of the river.  We have a new online application called the
Lake Flood Elevation Online tool that can be used to view flood elevations for lakes and other basins,
but which also includes portions of some rivers.  It’s a pretty handy tool for finding lake elevation
data if it’s available.  The “pink lines” on the map correspond to the 1% flood elevation (aka BFE) for
rivers.  Crow Wing County recently added these “pink lines” to their interactive GIS mapper as well. 
 
There’s a pink line that runs right through parcel 14210709 (see image below).  The 1% flood
elevation/BFE is listed in pink as well and is 1220.0 ft (NAVD 88 datum).  That would be the most
accurate elevation to use as the BFE.
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https://arcgis.dnr.state.mn.us/ewr/lfeo/lat/46.4055/lng/-94.2779/z/6

DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES






















This message may be from an external email source.
Do not select links or open attachments unless verified. Report all suspicious emails to Minnesota IT Services Security
Operations Center.

Hope that helps!
Dani
 
Dani McNeil
Hydrologist | Ecological & Water Resources Division

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
1601 Minnesota Drive
Brainerd, MN, 56401
218-203-4367*
Danielle.McNeil@state.mn.us
 
* Please note: DNR staff are currently working from home and may return your call from an alternative number. 
Contact via email is strongly encouraged at this time.  
 
mndnr.gov

 

From: Cheryl <cstuckmayer@crosslake.net> 
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 1:20 PM
To: McNeil, Danielle (DNR) <danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us>
Subject: Pine River
 

 

Good afternoon,
 
First I want to say that it has been very nice working with you.  I am super sorry to hear you are
moving on, but happy for you all the same.  You will be missed
 
Second, I am looking for the Ordinary High Water Elevation or Base Flood Elevation of the Pine River
south of the Crosslake Dam.  We are doing a variance for parcel 14210709 and I wanted to check to
see what the Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation is.  I did go on the DNR Lake Finder and it said
1219 ft elevation = that the OHWE or BFE or maybe I got it all wrong.
 
Thank you for any help you can provide. 
 
Respectfully,
 

mailto:Danielle.McNeil@state.mn.us
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fmndnr.gov%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cdanielle.mcneil%40state.mn.us%7Cf4c243f6c73f436bc3d608d748026b6e%7Ceb14b04624c445198f26b89c2159828c%7C0%7C0%7C637057047548836737&sdata=F7bRUmDtkTPM7g9qdNmqRzZCmEW8oRGQUrhWdWIgoMo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FMinnesotaDNR&data=02%7C01%7Cdanielle.mcneil%40state.mn.us%7Cf4c243f6c73f436bc3d608d748026b6e%7Ceb14b04624c445198f26b89c2159828c%7C0%7C0%7C637057047548836737&sdata=Vm7p77SCo71KwXmavEvyt5med6fEN3XjxaCoaSevz6o%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fmndnr&data=02%7C01%7Cdanielle.mcneil%40state.mn.us%7Cf4c243f6c73f436bc3d608d748026b6e%7Ceb14b04624c445198f26b89c2159828c%7C0%7C0%7C637057047548846733&sdata=JSDiSIDEpYj39neXmuv2s%2F0fJfsq4g94c%2BVcED333NE%3D&reserved=0
http://www.dnr.state.mn.us/emailupdates/index.html


Cheryl Stuckmayer
Planner – Zoning Coordinator
Crosslake Planning and Zoning Department
13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, MN  56442 

Office:      (218) 692-2689
Fax:           (218) 692-2687
Email:        crosslakepz@crosslake.net
Website:   www.cityofcrosslake.org
 
Excellent customer service is our top priority.  Please let me know if I was helpful!
 
This e-mail and any attachment is intended to be read only by the intended recipient. This e-mail may be legally
privileged or protected from disclosure by law. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination of this e-
mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited, and you should refrain from reading this e-mail or examining any
attachments. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail and
any attachments. Thank you.
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cityofcrosslake.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cdanielle.mcneil%40state.mn.us%7Cbbe3c7c5f13d4e71848208da18c3400d%7Ceb14b04624c445198f26b89c2159828c%7C0%7C0%7C637849524285370044%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=7xoXm7zRZc8YVyewUeE%2FGD45d6Tf%2B7GWN8w5LLNMsg4%3D&reserved=0


































                                         
 

  City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST 

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found 
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty” 
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462.  The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that 
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the 
Land Use Ordinance. 
 
1.   Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance? 
      Yes              No       
    Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?  
     Yes             No       
     Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.   Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by  
      the Land Use Ordinance? 
      Yes            No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4.  Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality? 
      Yes       No       
      Why: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
5.   Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by 
the property owner? 
     Yes           No          
     Why?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.   Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations? 
      Yes       No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 




